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PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH 

 
 

Review Petition No. 04 of 2023 
in Petition No. 74 of 2022 

Date of Hearing: 13.09.2023 
  Date of Order: 14.09.2023 

 
 

 Review Petition under Section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 against 
tariff order dated 15.05.2023 for financial year 2023-24 in Petition No. 
74 of 2022 

AND 

In the matter of:      Punjab State Power Corporation Limited..    
                Review Petitioner

  

Commission:       Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson   
   Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member 
 
PSPCL:  Ms. Kriti Soni, Advocate 
   Sh. Sachin Kapoor, Dy.CE 
   Sh. J.K Jindal, Sr.Xen 

    
ORDER 

   The Review Petition was taken up for hearing on admission. After 

hearing the Ld. Counsel for PSPCL, Review Petition is admitted. PSPCL shall publish a 

public notice inviting suggestions/objections from the public/stakeholders as required under 

Regulation 67 of the PSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2005. The Review Petition 

shall also be uploaded on the website of PSPCL as well as website of the Commission. 

PSPCL shall further provide the information as under:  

 

• Details of power purchase cost of Rs. 30.12 Crore (Rs. 1.20 Crore payment to 

BBMB SLDC charges and Rs. 28.92 Crore liquidated damages paid to NPL) being 

sought in Para No. 5.10 of the Review Petition and to provide the PPA details under 

which payment has been made to NPL. 

PSPCL also needs to clarify how the referred BBMB SLDC charges are part of its 

power purchase as PSPCL has not claimed any BBMB SLDC charges in Power 

purchase ever before.  

• The OEM documents specifying Static Excitors based on which the higher auxiliary 

consumption is being claimed in Para No. 23 of the Review Petition.   
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• Year wise details of loans as per following format in order to examine the claim as 

sought in Review Petition No. 04 in Petition No. 74 of 2023. 

 

           (Rs. Crores) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
Scheme 

Loan taken 
by PSPCL 
(Rs.) 

Loan allowed 
by the 
Commission 
(as per Tariff 
Order) (Rs.) 

Loan 
disallowed by 
the 
Commission 
(as per Tariff 
Order) (Rs.) 

Amount of 
grant 
received 
(Loan 
converted 
into grant) 
(Rs.) 

1 R-APDRP 
Part –A 
 
*IT 
* SCADS 
 

    

2 R-APDRP 
Part –B 
 

    

3 IPDS 
(including IT 
& Smart 
Metering) 
 

    

4 DDGUJY 
 

    

5 TOTAL 
 

    

 

   PSPCL shall supply the above information within two weeks (through 

hard copy & soft copy). The Review Petition shall be taken up for hearing as well as public 

hearing on 25.10.2023 at 11.30 AM.  

 

 

Sd/-  Sd/- 
(Paramjeet Singh) (Viswajeet Khanna) 

Member Chairperson 
 

Chandigarh 

Dated: 14.09.2023 


